
54th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meetings on 25 and 26 January 2022

No Competitions Defendant Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 
1 AFC Champions League 2021 

(Knock-out Stage), Al Hilal SFC 
(KSA) vs.FC Pohang Steelers 
(KOR) on 23 November 2021

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Official Countdown
(Article 3.2, AFC Competition Operations Manual)

The Defendant caused a delay to the
commencement of the first half of the
match. 

(This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period).

1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC 
Competition Operations Manual. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment. 

VVC 20220125DC01

2 AFC Champions League 2021 
(Knock-out Stage), Esteghlal FC 
(IRN) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 13 
September 2021

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Official Countdown
(Article 3.2, AFC Competition Operations Manual)

The Defendant caused a delay to the
commencement of the second half of the
match. 

(This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period).

1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC 
Competition Operations Manual. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment

VVC 20220125DC02

3 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2022 
(Qualifiers), Syria vs. Qatar on 31 
October 2021

Qatar Football Association Team Misconduct
(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period).

1. Qatar Football Associationis ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- 
of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period 
of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, 
the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction 
pronounced for the new infringement. 

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD750/-) of this 
Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  

4. Qatar Football Associationis informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.

VVC 20220125DC03

4 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2022 
(Qualifiers), Mongolia vs. Malaysia 
on 28 October 2021

Football Association of Malaysia Team Misconduct
(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period).

1. Football Association of Malaysiais ordered to pay a fine of USD2,250/- for violating Article 53.1 
of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD1,125/-) of this 
Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  

4. Football Association of Malaysiais informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met 
with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220126DC04

5 AFC Women's Club Championship 
2021 (Group Stage), FC Bunyodkor 
(UZB) vs. Shahrdari Sirjan (IRN) on 
7 November 2021  

Shahrdari Sirjan (IRN) Team Misconduct
(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Shahrdari Sirjan (IRN)is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD375/-) of this 
Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  

4. Shahrdari Sirjan (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.

VVC 20220125DC05

6 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2022 
(Qualifiers), Vietnam vs. Myanmar 
on 2 November 2021

Myanmar Football Federation Team Misconduct
(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Myanmar Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/-for violating Article 53.1 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD1,350/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 ofthis Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and thesanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the newinfringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD450/-) of this 
Decision shall be settled within 90 days from thedate that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Myanmar Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met 
with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220126DC06

7 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2022 
(Qualifiers), Myanmar vs. Chinese 
Taipei on 30 October 2021

Myanmar Head Coach, Mr. Velizar Emilov Popov 
(AFC/73470/BUL)

Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion
(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for using 
physical or aggressive behaviour (spitting) towards a 
Match Official.

1. That the case be adjourned. Order 20220125DC07

8 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2022 
(Qualifiers), Vietnam vs. Myanmar 
on 2 November 2021

Myanmar player, Mr. Aung Wunna Soe  (AFC/
75828/MYA)

Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion
(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee
for striking an opponent on the face,
an act of violent conduct.

1. Mr. Aung Wunna Soe (AFC/75828/MYA) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes 
the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Vietnam vs. 
Myanmar on 2 November 2021.

2. The three (3) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Aung Wunna Soe (AFC/75828/MYA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance 
with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- 
of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period 
of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the 
suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction 
pronounced for the new infringement.

5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

6. Mr.Aung Wunna Soe (AFC/75828/MYA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision 
may be met with more severe punishment

VVC 20220126DC08

9 AFC Champions League 2021 
(Knock-out Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) 
vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 19 
October 2021

Al Nassr (KSA) player, Mr. Ali Mohammed A 
Lajami (AFC/100814/KSA)

Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion
(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for 
kicking an opponent’s shin with his studs while 
challenging for the ball, an act of serious foul play.

1. Mr. Ali Mohammed A Lajami (AFC/100814/KSA) is suspended for two (2) matches, which 
includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Al 
Nassr (KSA) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 19 October 2021. 

2. The two (2) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

3. Mr. Ali Mohammed A Lajami (AFC/100814/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in 
accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- 
of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period 
of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, 
the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction 
pronounced for the new infringement. 

5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

6. Mr. Ali Mohammed A Lajami (AFC/100814/KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220126DC09

10 AFC Champions League 2021 
(Knock-out Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) 
vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 19 
October 2021

Al Nassr (KSA) Team Manager, Mr. Hussain 
Omar (AFC/6432/KSA)

Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion
(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for 
striking an opponent player’s face, an act of violent 
conduct.

1.Mr. Hussain Omar A Sulaimani (AFC/6432/KSA) is suspended for four (4) matches, which 
includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Al 
Nassr (KSA) VS. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 19 October 2021. 

2. The four (4) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

3.Mr. Hussain Omar A Sulaimani (AFC/6432/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in 
accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

4. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  

5.Mr. Hussain Omar A Sulaimani (AFC/6432/KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision may be met with more severe punishment. 

VVC 20220126DC10

11 AFC Cup 2021 (Group Stage), ATK 
Mohun Bagan FC (IND) vs. 
Bashundhara Kings (BAN) on 24 
August 2021

Bashundhara Kings (BAN) player, Mr. Sushanto 
Tripura (AFC/115645/BAN)

Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion
(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for 
kicking an opponent on the chest, an act of violent 
conduct.

1. Mr. Sushanto Tripura (AFC/115645/BAN) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes 
the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match ATK Mohun 
Bagan FC (IND) vs. Bashundhara Kings (BAN) on 24 August 2021. 

2. The three (3) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

3. Mr. Sushanto Tripura (AFC/115645/BAN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance 
with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- 
of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period 
of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the 
suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction 
pronounced for the new infringement.

5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  

6. Mr. Sushanto Tripura (AFC/115645/BAN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision 
may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220126DC11

12 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2022 
(Qualifiers), Palestine vs. 
Turkmenistan on 28 October 2021

Palestine Football Association Team Official Delegation
(Article 21.1, AFC U23 Asian Cup 2022 
Regulations)

An unauthorised person affiliated to the Defendant 
entered the team dressing room, the field of play and/
or other controlled access area before and during the 
match without holding the required accreditation.

1. Palestine Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 21.1 
of the AFC U23 Asian Cup 2022 Regulations.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD2,250/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD750/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Palestine Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met 
with more severe punishment

VVC 20220126DC12

13 AFC Champions League 2021 
(Knock-out Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) 
vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 19 
October 2021

Al Nassr (KSA) Team Official Delegation
(Article 22.2, AFC Champions League 2021 
Regulations)

Approximately eight (8) unauthorised persons entered 
the team dressing room before the match without 
holding the required accreditation.

1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 22.2 of the AFC 
Champions League 2021 Regulations. 

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD2,250/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD750/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

4. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment

VVC 20220126DC13

14 AFC Champions League 2021 
(Knock-out Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) 
vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 19 
October 2021

Al Nassr (KSA) Bringing the game into disrepute 
(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Members of the Defendant's Team Official Delegation 
were involved in a verbal and physical confrontation 
with the Team Official Delegation of the opposing club. 

(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period).

1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD3,750/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

4. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 
severe punishment

VVC 20220126DC14

15 AFC Champions League 2021 
(Knock-out Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) 
vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 19 
October 2021

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Bringing the game into disrepute 
(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Members of the Defendant's Team Official Delegation 
were involved in a verbal and physical confrontation 
with the Team Official Delegation of the opposing club.

(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period).

1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD3,750/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

4. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 
severe punishment.

VVC 20220126DC15

16 AFC Champions League 2021 
(Knock-out Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) 
vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 19 
October 2021

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) player, Mr. Ali Hadi M Al 
Bulayhi (AFC/93677/KSA)

Bringing the game into disrepute 
(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendant planted an Al Hilal SFC (KSA)’s flag in 
the centre circle of the field of play after the match.

1. Mr. Ali Hadi M Al Bulayhi (AFC/93677/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating 
Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. 

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD1,250/-) of this 
Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  

4. Mr. Ali Hadi M Al Bulayhi (AFC/93677/KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision 
may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220126DC16

17 AFC Women's Club Championship 
2021 (Group Stage), FC Bunyodkor 
(UZB) vs. Sree Gokulam Kerala FC 
(IND) on 13 November 2021

FC Bunyodkor (UZB) player, Ms. Sadirova Luiza 
(AFC/12866/UZB)

Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion
(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee
for denying on obvious goal-scoring oppurtunity.

1. Ms. Sadirova Luiza (AFC/12866/UZB) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one 
(1) match automatic suspension arising from her expulsion in the match FC Bunyodkor (UZB) vs. 
Sree Gokulam Kerala FC (IND) on13 November 2021.  

2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

3.Ms. Sadirova Luiza (AFC/12866/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance 
with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

4.In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- 
of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period 
of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the 
suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction 
pronounced for the new infringement.

5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  

6. Ms. Sadirova Luiza (AFC/12866/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may 
be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220126DC17

18 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2022 
(Qualifiers), Islamic Republic of 
Iran vs. Tajikistan on 31 October 
2021

Islamic Republic of Iran player, Mr. Aria Barzegar 
(AFC/117245/IRN)

Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion
(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for 
kicking an opponent's head using his boot studs, an 
act of serious foul play.

1. Mr. Aria Barzegar (AFC/117245/IRN) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the 
one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Islamic Republic of 
Iran vs. Tajikistan on 31 October 2021. 

2. The two (2) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

3. Mr. Aria Barzegar (AFC/117245/IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance 
with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- 
of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period 
of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, 
the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction 
pronounced for the new infringement. 

5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

6. Mr. Aria Barzegar (AFC/117245/IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may 
be met with more severe punishment

VVC 20220126DC18

19 AFC Champions League 2021 
(Knock-out Stage), Ulsan Hyundai 
FC (KOR) vs. FC Pohang Steelers 
(KOR) on 20 October 2021

Ulsan Hyundai FC (KOR) player, Mr. Won Dujae 
(AFC/97999/KOR)

Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion
(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for using 
excessive force when challenging for the ball, an act 
of serious foul play.

1. Mr. Won Dujae (AFC/97999/KOR) is suspended for two (2) matches,which includes the one 
(1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Ulsan Hyundai FC 
(KOR) vs FC Pohang Steelers (KOR) on 20 October 2021.

2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mr. Won Dujae (AFC/97999/KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with 
Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- 
of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period 
of two (2)years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, 
the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction 
pronounced for the new infringement.

5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

6. Mr. Won Dujae (AFC/97999/KOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be 
met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220126DC19

20 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2022 
(Qualifiers), Kuwait vs. Saudi 
Arabia on 30 October 2021

Kuwait Football Association Team misconduct
(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Seven (7) players representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Kuwait Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,100/- for violating Article 53.1 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD1,575/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision 
(i.e. USD525/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated 
in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Kuwait Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met 
with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220126DC20

21 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2022 
(Qualifiers), Oman vs. India on 24 
October 2021

All India Football Federation Team misconduct
(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Five (5) players representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

1. All India Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision 
(i.e. USD375/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated 
in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. All India Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met 
with more severe punishment.

VVC 20220126DC21

22 AFC Cup 2021 (Group Stage), ATK 
Mohun Bagan FC (IND) vs. 
Bashundhara Kings (BAN) on 24 
August 2021

Bashundhara Kings (BAN) Team misconduct
(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Six (6) players representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Bashundhara Kings (BAN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,100/- for violating Article 53.1 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD1,575/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD525/-) of this 
Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

4. Bashundhara Kings (BAN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.
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23 AFC Cup 2021 (Zonal Semi 
Finals), Muharraq Club (BHR) vs. 
Al Ahed FC (LBN) on 20 
September 2021

Al Ahed FC (LBN) Team misconduct
(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code,
Article 3.1, AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC 
Cup 2021)

Five (5) players representing the Defendant were 
sanctioned by the Referee.

1. Al Ahed FC (LBN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the 
AFC Cup 2021. 

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision 
(i.e. USD375/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated 
in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Al Ahed FC (LBN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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24 AFC Cup 2021 (Zonal Semi 
Finals), Muharraq Club (BHR) vs. 
Al Ahed FC (LBN) on 20 
September 2021

Muharraq Club (BHR) Liability for spectator misconduct
(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Organisation of Matches
(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant released 
three (3) sound bombs during the match.             

Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw a 
significant number of missiles (papers) on to the area 
surrounding the field of play during the match.                                                               

Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) take every 
safety precaution demanded by circumstances before, 
during, and after the match; and (ii) ensure that law 
and order was maintained in the stadium and its 
immediate surroundings.

1. Muharraq Club (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD18,000/- for violating Article 65.1 and 
Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD13,500/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision 
(i.e. USD4,500/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated 
in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Muharraq Club (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.
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25 AFC Cup 2021 (Knock-out Stage), 
Muharraq Club (BHR) vs. FC Nasaf 
(UZB) on 5 November 2021

Muharraq Club (BHR) Liability for spectator misconduct
(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Organisation of Matches
(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Team Official Delegation
(Article 22.2, AFC Cup 2021 Regulations)

Information on Tickets
(Articles 19.1 and 19.2, AFC Safety and Security 
Regulations)

Ticket counting system
(Article 21.1, AFC Safety and Security 
Regulations)

Public passageways
(Article 35.1, AFC Safety and Security 
Regulations)

Doors and gates
(Article 36.1, AFC Safety and Security 
Regulations)

Stadiums
(Article 10.5, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual)

Hundreds of spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant 
invaded and occupied the designated seats (i.e. the 
north grandstand - adjacent seats in the stands with 
direct access to the field area) to accommodate the 
substitutes from both clubs (controlled access area) 
before the match.                                         

Approximately sixty (60) spectators belonging to the 
Defendant invaded the field of play after the match.                                                                   

Spectators belonging to the Defendant threw a 
significant number of missiles (papers) onto the areas 
surrounding the field of play during the match. 

Spectators belonging to the Defendant let off a flare 
and a sound bomb during the match.                                                

Approximately 20-30 spectators belonging to the 
Defendant climbed onto the roof of a building structure 
of the stadium (a restricted area) during
the match.                                                          

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) 
comply with and implement existing safety rules and 
take every safety precaution demanded by 
circumstances before and during the match; and (ii) 
ensure that law and order was maintained in the 
stadium and its immediate surroundings.                   

Three (3) unauthorised persons entered the areas 
surrounding the field of play and the field of play after 
the match without holding the required accreditation.                                                            

The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets for the 
match included a clear seat location indication and 
serial numbering.    

The Defendant failed to establish a system that 
records the number of spectators that have entered 
and are present in the Stadium.                                 

The Defendant failed to ensure that all public 
passageways, corridors, stairs, doors, gates and 
emergency exit routes are kept free of any 
obstructions, which could impede the free movement 
and safety of spectators.                                            

The Defendant failed to ensure that all exit door and 
gates (i.e. gates leading from spectator areas into the 
Field of Play) remain unlocked and controlled by 
security personnel while spectators are in the 
Stadium. 

Two (2) drones were flown above the field of play 
before and during the match.                                             

1. Muharraq Club (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD38,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. Muharraq Club (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD30,000/- for six (6) counts of violating 
Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Muharraq Club (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 22.2 of the 
AFC Cup 2021 Regulations.

4. Muharraq Club (BHR) is given a warning for violating Articles 19.1 and 19.2 of the AFC Safety 
and Security Regulations.

5. Muharraq Club (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 21.1 of the 
AFC Safety and Security Regulations.

6. Muharraq Club (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 35.1 of the 
AFC Safety and Security Regulations.

7. Muharraq Club (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 36.1 of the 
AFC Safety and Security Regulations.

8. Muharraq Club (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 10.5 of the 
AFC Competition Operations Manual.

9. The total fine of USD82,000/- shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

10. Muharraq Club (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with 
more severe punishment.
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26 AFC Cup 2021 (Knock-out Stage), 
FC Nasaf (UZB) vs. Lee Man 
(HKG) on 20 October 2021

FC Nasaf (UZB) Liability for spectator conduct
(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Organisation of Matches
(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Team Official Delegation
(Article 22, AFC Cup 2021 Regulations)

Stadiums
(Article 10, AFC Competition Operations Manual)

Approximately three hundred twenty (320) 
spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant invaded and 
occupied the designated seats (adjacent seats in the 
stands with direct access to the field area) to 
accommodate the substitutes from both clubs 
(controlled access area) before and during the match.   

Two (2) spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant 
invaded the field of play after the match.                   

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) 
comply with and implement existing safety rules and 
take every safety precaution demanded by 
circumstances before and during the match; and (ii) 
ensure that law and order was maintained in the 
stadium and its immediate surroundings.                   

Approximately sixteen (16) unauthorised persons 
entered the field of play after the match without 
holding the required accreditation.                           

Spectators were smoking in the stadium.

1. FC Nasaf (UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD28,000/- for violating Articles 64.1 and 65.1 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, Article 22.2 of the AFC Cup 2021 Regulations and Article 
10.4 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD21,000/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision 
(i.e. USD7,000/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated 
in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. FC Nasaf (UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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27 AFC Champions League 2021 
(Knock-out Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) 
vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 19 
October 2021

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Liability for spectator conduct 
(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw two (2) 
missiles (water bottles) onto the field of play during 
the match.                                                      

One (1) spectator belonging to the Defendant invaded 
the field of play after the match.    

(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period).                                          

1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD14,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD3,500/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD10,500/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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28 AFC Champions League 2021 
(Round of 16), Sharjah (UAE) vs. Al 
Wahda FSCC (UAE) on 14 
September 2021

Sharjah (UAE) Organisation of Matches
(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defenant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) take 
every safety precaution demanded by circumstances 
after the match; and (ii) ensure that law and order is 
maintained in the stadium and immediate 
surroundings, as approximately twenty to thirty 
(20-30) spectators belonging to Al Wahda FSCC 
(UAE) invaded the field of play and the area 
surrounding the field of play after the match.

1. Sharjah (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD1,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4.Sharjah (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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29 AFC U23 Asian Cup 2022 
(Qualifiers), Jordan vs. Palestine 
on 31 October 2021

Jordan Football Association Liability for spectator conduct
(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Organisation of Matches
(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Five (5) spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant 
invaded the field of play during and after the match.

(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period).

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) take 
every safety precaution demanded by circumstances 
during and after the match; and (ii) ensure that law 
and order was maintained in the stadium and its 
immediate surroundings, as five (5) spectator(s) 
belonging to the Defendant invaded the field of play 
during and after the match.   

1. Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,250/- for violating Article 65.1 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD3,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD3,125/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 

5. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD3,750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

6. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD1,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

7. Jordan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met 
with more severe punishment.  
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30 AFC Champions League 2021 
(Round of 16), Sharjah (UAE) vs. Al 
Wahda FSCC (UAE) on 14 
September 2021

Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) Liability for spectator conduct 
(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Approximately twenty to thirty (20-30) spectators 
belonging to the Defendant invaded the field of play 
and the area surrounding the field of play after the 
match.

1. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD15,000/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD5,000/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.
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31 AFC Champions League 2021 
(Knock-out Stage), Al Wahda 
FSCC (UAE) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 
16 October 2021

Al Nassr (KSA) Liability for spectator conduct 
(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Organisation of Matches
(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Spectators belonging to the Defendant threw 
hundreds of missiles (paper rolls) onto the field of play 
before the start of the match and during the seventh 
(7th) minute of the match.                                 

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) 
comply with and implement existing safety rules and 
take every safety precaution demanded by 
circumstances before and during the match; and (ii) 
ensure that law and order was maintained in the 
stadium and its immediate surroundings. 

(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period).

1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD22,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD11,250/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD11,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,250/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD3,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

6. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD3,125/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

7. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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32 AFC Champions League 2021 
(Knock-out Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) 
vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 19 
October 2021

Al Nassr (KSA) Liability for spectator conduct 
(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Organisation of Matches
(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Spectators belonging to the Defendant threw at least 
one (1) missile during the match.

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) 
comply with and implement existing safety rules and 
take every safety precaution demanded by 
circumstances during and after the match; (ii) ensure 
the safety of Match Officials; and (iii) ensure that law 
and order was maintained in the stadium and its 
immediate surroundings, as two (2) missiles (one of 
which struck a match official) were thrown during and 
after the match. 

(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period).

1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,250/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD3,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD3,125/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,250/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD3,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is 
added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.

6. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 4 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD3,125/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

7. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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